

**INFORMATION · INFORMATORISCHE AUFZEICHNUNG · INFORMATION MEMO · NOTE D'INFORMATION
ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΑΚΟ ΣΗΜΕΙΩΜΑ · NOTA D'INFORMAZIONE · TER DOCUMENTATIE**

Brussels, September 1981

1980 EAGGF FINANCIAL REPORT (1)

The Commission has submitted to the Council its financial report on the European Agricultural Guidance and Guarantee Fund (EAGGF) for 1980. The report covers expenditure incurred under the common policy on agricultural markets and prices, the financing of Community policy on the improvement of agricultural structures and the supply of agricultural produce as food aid from the Community. There is a section on verifications and the prevention and detection of fraud.

1. GUARANTEE SECTION1) Expenditure under the EAGGF Guarantee Section (Table 1)

- Outgoings from the Guarantee Section totalled 11 315.2 m EUA in 1980 compared with 10 440.7 m EUA in 1979 and 8 672.7 m EUA in 1978. This year's figure is distinctly lower than the estimate, which was 11 507.5 m EUA.
- Apart from the savings made in some sectors as a result of world market price movements (sugar : 575.2 m EUA compared with 939.8 m EUA in 1979) or changes in the currency situation (MCAs : 298.5 m EUA compared with 708.4 m EUA in 1979), there has been a slowdown in the growth of expenditure in respect of several products. For instance, spending in respect of milk products totalled 4 752 m EUA in 1980, compared with 4 527.5 in 1979 and 4 014.6 in 1978.

The fact that intervention spending was held in check by increases in home consumption and exports brought the proportion of EAGGF Guarantee spending accounted by the milk products down to 42% (from 43.4% in 1979 and 46.3% in 1978). For a number of other products, there were moderate increases : cereals (+105.6 m EUA), fats (+81.3 m EUA), tobacco (+83.9 m EUA), pigmeat (+10.7 m EUA). However, the abundant grain harvest in 1980 will have its main impact on the budget in 1981.

There were three products for which expenditure rose sharply against 1979 and previous years : one was wine (+237.6 m EUA, an increase of 484%) following the exceptional harvest of 1979, another was beef/veal (+615.1 m EUA, + 182%) as a result of increased production without a matching increase in consumption, and the third was fruit and vegetables (+ 244.4 m EUA, i.e. + 155%) owing to the increase in quantities sold for processing.

- In overall terms, the gross cost of EAGGF Guarantee expenditure in relation to GDP dropped from 0.60% in 1979 to 0.57% in 1980. The net burden, after deduction of agricultural revenue (revenue from levies, sugar contributions, etc..) is 0.47%.
- The annual rate of increase of the expenditure, which had attained 23% between 1975 and 1979, fell to 8.4% this year. This can be attributed to the favourable economic situation, the increase in the coresponsibility levy in the milk sector, strict management of markets and closer coordination with those responsible for financial administration.

(1) COM(81)506 final. COM (81) 464

COM(81)464 final.

./..

2) Breakdown of expenditure by Member State (Table 2)

Table 2 gives a breakdown of expenditure as it would appear if all the member countries administered their own monetary compensatory amounts; as it is, however, the member countries exporting to the United Kingdom and to Italy pay the monetary compensatory amounts instead of these two countries, and have been doing so since April 1976.

2. GUIDANCE SECTION

The figures for 1980 show that guidance expenditure has progressed considerably, especially spending on the improvement of production structures. Available appropriations rose from 570.7 m EUA in 1979 to 625 m EUA in 1980. Of this figure, 326 m EUA were spent on reimbursement of some of the eligible expenditure of Member States (indirect measures) and 299 m EUA on direct subsidies for projects complying with the objectives of common and individual measures (direct measures).

a) Indirect measures (Table 3)

Payments to the tune of 326 m EUA in 1980 were used to finance improvements in production structures (92.6 m EUA), measures to assist mountain and hill farming and farming in less-favoured areas (100.3 m EUA) and structural measures adopted in connection with the common organization of the markets (133.1 m EUA). Under the heading of reimbursements, the biggest item in financial terms comprised reimbursements under Directive No 75/268 on hill farming and farming in less-favoured areas (88.7 m EUA). Expenditure on modernization of farms amounted to 86.5 m EUA and premiums for not marketing milk and for conversion to beef and veal production amounted to 82.3 m EUA.

b) Direct measures (Table 4)

Grants in 1980 amounted to 299 m EUA. They were used to finance :

- projects concerning the processing and marketing of agricultural products (173.5 m EUA for 566 projects);
- measures to assist Mediterranean areas (110.1 m EUA for 150 projects). Appropriations committed amount to 47.8 m EUA for irrigation in the Mezzogiorno, 33.2 m EUA for afforestation and 29.1 m EUA for infrastructures in certain rural areas;
- a common measure on inshore fishing (15 m EUA for 97 projects).

The report also presents a summary of amounts paid previously by the EAGGF under the various measures since their date of launching.

3. VERIFICATIONS AND IRREGULARITIES

Efforts to combat fraud, particularly to improve the system of regular notification of cases observed in the Member States, are continuing. Many inspection visits have taken place, in respect of both Guarantee and Guidance Section expenditure. The Commission has carried out several specific inquiries and selective investigations on the management of the coresponsibility levies and measures to expand outlets for milk. It must be stressed that these verifications by Commission officials are intended merely to second the efforts of Member States, which bear the main responsibility for the prevention of fraud against the EAGGF.

Under the Guarantee Section a total of 246 cases of fraud were notified by Member States in 1980. The total amount involved was 21.5 m EUA, of which 1.6 m EUA has been recovered.

In comparison with 1979 (116 cases, for a total amount of 2.1 m EUA), these figures represent a sharp increase. The main subjects of fraud were milk products (116 cases), MCAs (50 cases), olive oil (19 cases), fruit and vegetables (15 cases) and cereals (14 cases).

Under the Guidance Section, the number of known irregularities was 13, involving an amount of about 97 000 EUA, of which about 26 000 EUA have been recovered to date.

TABLE 1

EAGGF GUARANTEE EXPENDITURE BY SECTOR

■ ECU

TYPE OF EXPENDITURE	1975	1976	1977	1978	1979	1980
CEREALS						
Refunds	589,3	655,9	629,9	1.112,5	1.563,7	1.669,3
Intervention, of which :	329,9 259,4	403,3 252,6	365,6 264,3	831,9 280,6	1.184,7 379,1	1.174,7 494,6
- production refunds				117,0		148,4
- aid for durum wheat	90,6	51,2	76,6	89,0	143,3	129,0
- storage	103,1	82,8	134,8	72,3	115,4	212,8
	65,0	118,2	52,4		88,9	
RICE						
Refunds	3,4	18,4	13,5	17,9	42,9	58,7
Intervention	2,8 0,6	18,2 0,2	13,3 0,2	16,8 1,1	41,7 1,2	44,4 14,3
MILK AND MILK PRODUCTS						
Refunds	1.193,7	2.277,7	2.924,1	4.014,6	4.527,5	4.752,0
Intervention of which :	331,4 862,3	765,6 1.512,1	1.417,4 1.506,7	1.565,0 2.449,6	2.087,9 2.439,6	2.745,9 2.006,1
- aid for skimmed milk	606,8	755,5	853,1	1.131,7	1.310,2	1.281,6
- storage of skimmed milk	55,9	520,4	310,0	682,1	361,1	20,6
- storage of butter	151,2	215,1	274,3	506,1	475,6	439,5
- disposal of butter	38,6	31,0	81,5	112,8	154,9	207,6
- financial participation by milk producers	-	-	-	-	-	-
- expansion of the markets	-	-	-24,1	-156,1	-94,2	-222,9
				49,9	110,3	109,4
OILS AND FATS						
Refunds	187,8	247,1	268,5	324,8	606,0	687,3
Intervention, of which :	0,5 197,3	10,3 236,8	1,0 267,5	0,1 324,7	1,2 604,8	3,7 683,4
- aid for olive oil	157,7	128,7	161,4	143,6	357,8	290,2
- aid for colza, rape and sunflower seeds	28,3	92,8	84,9	131,0	202,3	340,4
SUGAR						
Refunds	271,2	229,3	598,4	878,0	939,8	575,2
Intervention, of which :	27,8 243,4	62,0 167,3	409,1 189,3	640,4 237,6	685,1 254,7	286,2 289,0
- reimbursement of storage costs	94,7	147,7	177,8	227,9	240,0	272,6
BEEF AND VEAL						
Refunds	923,3	615,9	467,7	638,7	748,2	1.363,3
Intervention, of which :	145,9 777,4	133,6 482,3	132,1 335,6	145,4 493,3	270,2 478,0	715,5 647,8
- public and private storage	407,4	347,7	290,5	413,0	417,2	504,1
- re-stocking premium	88,1	46,6	41,1	76,9	60,3	77,7
SHEEPMEAT						
Intervention	-	-	-	-	-	53,5

TABLE 1

PIGMEAT	56,9	29,0	37,3	45,0	104,9	115,6	
Refunds	40,7	26,7	29,3	32,2	78,4	91,6	
Intervention	16,2	4,3	8,0	12,8	26,5	24,0	
EGGS AND POULTRYMEAT							
(Refunds)	9,4	15,1	25,6	38,1	79,5	85,5	
FRUIT AND VEGETABLES	72,6	185,1	178,2	100,7	442,9	687,3	
Refunds	28,6	43,8	50,0	47,8	34,5	41,3	
Intervention, of which :	44,0	141,3	128,2	52,9	408,4	646,0	
- fresh fruit and vegetables		141,3	124,6	49,1		155,7	
- processed fruit and vegetables		-	3,6	3,8		490,3	
WINE	141,3	133,8	89,9	63,7	61,9	299,5	
Refunds	0,2	1,5	1,1	1,6	4,6	26,4	
Intervention, of which :	140,9	129,7	81,3	52,3	57,3	273,1	
- private storage aid	36,5	38,7	35,6	35,3			
- distillation	104,4	88,6	44,5	10,9			
Obligatory distillation of by-products of wine-making	0,2	2,6	7,5	9,8	8,9	0,1	
TOBACCO	200,5	185,4	205,2	216,1	225,4	309,3	
Refunds	1,3	1,7	4,3	2,7	3,7	4,5	
Intervention	199,2	183,7	200,9	213,4	221,7	304,8	
FISHERIES	10,0	11,0	8,8	15,4	17,0	23,0	
OTHER PRODUCTS (Intervention)							
Intervention, of which :							
- flax and hemp	58,8	76,2	56,6	91,2	120,2	115,8	
- seeds	14,4	20,3	14,5	15,4	17,6	16,8	
- hops	24,6	24,1	18,1	20,3	30,1	32,0	
- peas and field beans	7,8	16,0	9,9	11,1	10,1	6,2	
- dried fodder	-	-	-	-	15,3	27,0	
- refunds for non-annex II processed products	11,4	15,4	13,8	42,6	46,6	33,5	
TOTAL AGRICULTURAL EXPENDITURE	3,742,1	4,746,9	5,640,0	7,765,2	9,732,0	11,016,7	
Accession compensatory amounts	444,8	402,0	201,1	27,2	1,1	-	
Monetary compensatory amounts	335,6	433,2	989,3	880,3	708,4	298,5	
TOTAL EXPENDITURE EAGGF GUARANTEE SECTION	4,522,5	5,587,1	6,830,4	8,672,7	10,440,7	11,315,2	

5

TABLE 2

Breakdown of expenditure by Member State in respect of 1980 (1-2)

Member State	Total	in m EUA	
		% 1980	% 1979
BELGIUM	571.1	5.1	7.2
DENMARK	615.8	5.4	6.0
GERMANY	2 452.9	21.7	22.5
FRANCE	2 829.7	25.0	21.8
IRELAND	564.6	5.0	4.4
ITALY	1 828.0	16.2	15.9
LUXEMBOURG	11.6	0.1	0.1
NETHERLANDS	1 543.3	13.6	13.2
UNITED KINGDOM	885.2	7.8	8.9
COMMUNITY (3)	13.0	0.1	-
TOTAL EEC	11 315.2	100.0	100.0

- (1) The distortion resulting from the arrangement whereby the exporting Member State pays intra-Community MCAs on behalf of the importing Member State has been corrected.
- (2) This breakdown by Member State must be viewed with extreme caution because the effective dates of payments may differ very considerably from one country to another and because expenditure by paying agencies in a given Member State cannot be considered as specific to that State because the Community constitutes a unified economic area.
- (3) Direct payments to beneficiaries in the olive oil sector, following Court rulings of 4 October 1979 (production refunds on cereals).

TABLE 3

INDIRECT MEASURES
Payments made in 1980 for general socio-structural measures, measures to assist less-favoured regions and structural measures connected with common market organizations

(in ECU)

MEASURES	BELGIQUE/ BELGIE	DANMARK	DEUTSCHLAND	FRANCE	IRELAND	ITALIA	LUXEMBOURG	NEDERLAND	UNITED KINGDOM	TOTAL
I. GENERAL SOCIO-STRUCTURAL										
Directive No 72/159/EEC	2,512,287,52	7,415,292,16	19,891,169,80	9,952,865,31	5,639,550,98	1,102,739,82	-	10,096,078,14	29,936,435,37	86,546,439,20
Directive No 72/160/EEC	17,489,38	-	589,382,68	48,500,74	49,544,49	-	-	7,177,63	26,841,74	736,936,66
Directive No 72/161/EEC	77,451,50	50,276,09	314,284,54	4,047,135,44	171,418,09	587,945,99	-	-	54,762,97	5,303,274,62
TOTAL I	2,607,228,40	7,465,568,25	20,794,857,12	14,048,501,49	5,860,513,56	1,690,685,81	-	10,103,255,77	30,018,040,08	92,584,650,48
II. TO ASSIST LESS-FAVOURED REGIONS										
Directive No 75/268/EEC	2,478,446,13	-	11,448,718,59	26,394,988,65	14,575,491,34	735,653,66	498,422,28	1,100,89	29,542,405,42	88,675,206,95
Directive No 78/628/EEC	-	-	-	-	3,725,382,67	-	-	-	-	3,725,382,67
Directive No 78/627/EEC	-	-	-	5,526,946,98	-	-	-	-	-	5,526,946,98
Directive No 79/359/EEC	-	-	-	2,407,697,83	-	-	-	-	-	2,407,697,83
TOTAL II	2,478,446,13	-	11,448,718,59	34,329,633,46	18,300,874,01	735,653,66	498,422,28	1,100,89	29,542,405,42	100,335,224,43
III. STRUCTURAL CONNECTED WITH COMMON MARKET ORGANIZATIONS										
Regulation (EEC) No 1353/73	-	-	1,294,256,47	-	5,483,44	-	-	5,460,13	-	1,305,200,04
Regulation (EEC) No 1078/77	756,582,02	8,920,090,26	34,684,962,31	10,775,009,55	3,326,886,99	-	-	4,669,243,95	19,025,427,88	82,284,654,10
Directive No 77/371/EEC	3,559,156,95	42,198,72	4,478,465,64	18,072,895,87	3,868,315,02	-	-	-	1,605,946,20	37,627,996,40
Regulation (EEC) No 794/76	-	-	-	10,130,396,96	-	-	-	-	-	10,137,110,48
Regulation (EEC) No 1183/76	6,711,52	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	5,957,807,54
Regulation (EEC) No 2511/69	-	-	-	89,257,52	34,285,86	5,957,807,54	-	109,177,64	11,439,25	1,651,606,33
Regulation (EEC) No 1035/72	-	-	-	82,235,39	-	1,405,446,06	-	-	-	82,235,39
Regulation (EEC) No 1696/71	-	-	-	62,413,35	9,756,40	-	-	-	1,341,97	73,511,72
Regulation (EEC) No 1007/76	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
TOTAL III	4,322,430,49	8,920,288,98	40,457,724,42	39,212,210,64	7,245,527,71	7,362,247,60	126,651,14	4,782,887,72	20,647,155,30	133,120,118,00
TOTAL I - III	9,408,105,02	16,427,857,23	75,701,300,12	87,590,325,59	31,406,915,28	9,789,567,07	625,073,42	14,887,238,38	80,207,600,80	326,044,002,91

TABLE 4

DIRECT MEASURES

Aid granted in EUA from 1 January until 31 December 1980

Regulation	BELGIQUE/ BELGIE	DANMARK	DEUTSCHLAND	FRANCE	IRELAND	ITALIA	LUXEMBOURG	NEDERLAND	UNITED KINGDOM	TOTAL
355/77	5.124.111	4.142.610	23.006.090	40.662.261	13.753.685	65.927.610	22.584	7.251.131	13.669.176	173.559.256
1852/78	168.037	297.675	491.952	1.273.977	3.932.367	4.489.673	-	-	4.345.670	14.999.351
1769/78	-	-	-	13.112.474	-	16.025.010	-	-	-	29.137.484
269/79	-	-	-	9.951.221	-	23.271.455	-	-	-	33.222.676
1362/78	-	-	-	-	-	47.780.823	-	-	-	47.780.823
TOTAL	5.292.148	4.440.285	23.498.042	64.999.933	17.686.052	157.494.571	22.584	7.251.131	18.014.846	298.699.592



INFORMATION · INFORMATORISCHE AUFZEICHNUNG · INFORMATION MEMO · NOTE D'INFORMATION
ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΑΚΟ ΣΗΜΕΙΩΜΑ · NOTA D'INFORMAZIONE · TER DOCUMENTATIE

Bruxelles, septembre 1981

COM (81) 506

COM (81) 646

RAPPORT FINANCIER DU FEOGA 1980 (1)

La Commission des Communautés Européennes vient de soumettre au Conseil de Ministres son rapport financier concernant le Fonds Européen d'Orientation et de Garantie Agricoles (FEOGA) pour l'année 1980. Le rapport concerne les dépenses découlant de la politique commune des marchés et des prix agricoles, le financement de la politique communautaire d'amélioration des structures agricoles et de la fourniture de produits agricoles au titre de l'aide alimentaire communautaire. Une partie du rapport est consacrée aux vérifications, au dépistage et à la répression des irrégularités.

1. SECTION GARANTIE

1) Evolution des dépenses du FEOGA, section Garantie (tableau 1)

- Les paiements de la section Garantie ont atteint en 1980 11.315,2 MUCE contre 10.440,7 MUCE en 1979 et 8.672,7 MUCE en 1978. Le montant est, cette année, nettement inférieur aux crédits initiaux qui s'élevaient à 11.507,5 MUCE.
- On peut constater, outre la réalisation d'économies dans certains secteurs par suite de l'évolution des prix sur le marché mondial (sucre : 575,2 MUCE au lieu de 939,8 MUCE en 1979) ou par suite de l'évolution de la situation monétaire (MCM : 298,5 MUCE au lieu de 708,4 MUCE en 1979), un certain ralentissement de l'augmentation des dépenses pour plusieurs produits. C'est ainsi que les dépenses pour les produits laitiers sont en 1980 de 4.752 MUCE contre 4.527,5 en 1979 et 4.014,6 en 1978.

Le frein mis aux dépenses d'intervention grâce à un accroissement de la consommation intérieure et des exportations porte à 42 % la part des produits laitiers dans le budget FEOGA Garantie (contre 43,4 % en 1979 et 46,3 % en 1978). Pour plusieurs produits, des augmentations modérées ont été enregistrées : céréales (+ 105,6 MUCE), matières grasses (+ 81,3 MUCE), tabac (+ 83,9 MUCE), viande porcine (+ 10,7 MUCE). Il faut toutefois remarquer que, pour les céréales, l'impact sur le budget de la récolte abondante de 1980, se fera surtout sentir en 1981.

Trois produits ont néanmoins connu un net accroissement des dépenses par rapport à 1979 et aux années précédentes : il s'agit du vin (+ 237,6 MUCE soit une augmentation de 484 %) à la suite de la récolte exceptionnelle de 1979, de la viande bovine (+ 615,1 MUCE soit + 182 %) par suite de l'augmentation de la production liée à une stagnation de la consommation et des fruits et légumes (+ 244,4 MUCE soit + 155 %) par suite de l'accroissement de la transformation de ces produits.

- Quant à l'appréciation du coût global du FEOGA-Garantie, la charge brute par rapport au PIB a diminué pour passer de 0,60 en 1979 à 0,57 en 1980. La charge nette, déduction faite des perceptions agricoles (prélèvements, cotisations sucre, etc..) est de 0,47 %.
- Il faut souligner que le taux d'accroissement annuel des dépenses, de 23 % entre 1975 et 1979, est tombé cette année à 8,4 %. Ce résultat a pu être atteint grâce, notamment, à la conjoncture favorable, au renforcement de la coresponsabilité dans le secteur laitier, à la gestion stricte des marchés et à une coordination plus étroite avec les responsables de la gestion financière.

2) Répartition des dépenses par Etat membre (tableau 2)

Le tableau 2 donne une répartition des dépenses telle qu'elle se ferait si tous les pays membres géraient leurs propres montants compensatoires monétaires; en fait, les pays membres exportant vers le Royaume-Uni et vers l'Italie paient les montants compensatoires monétaires à la place de ces deux pays et cela depuis avril 1976.

2. SECTION ORIENTATION

L'année 1980 montre que les dépenses de la section Orientation ont beaucoup progressé, surtout en ce qui concerne le domaine des structures de production. Les crédits disponibles sont passés de 570,7 MUCE en 1979 à 625 MUCE en 1980. Ils ont été destinés à raison de 326 MUCE au remboursement d'une partie des dépenses éligibles des Etats membres (actions indirectes) et à raison de 299 MUCE à l'octroi de subventions directes pour des projets s'inscrivant dans les objectifs d'actions communes et individuelles (actions directes).

a) actions indirectes (tableau 3)

Les paiements effectués en 1980 pour un montant de 326 MUCE ont servi au financement de l'amélioration des structures de production (92,6 MUCE) aux actions en faveur de l'agriculture des montagnes et des zones défavorisées (100,3 MUCE) et aux actions structurelles prises en liaison avec les organisations communes de marché (133,1 MUCE). Parmi les actions à remboursement, la première en importance financière est la directive n° 75/268 en faveur de l'agriculture des montagnes et des zones défavorisées (88,7 MUCE). Les dépenses pour la modernisation des exploitations agricoles se situent à 86,5 MUCE et pour les primes à la non commercialisation du lait et à la reconversion vers la viande bovine à 82,3 MUCE.

b) Les actions directes (tableau 4)

Les concours octroyés en 1980 se sont élevés à 299 MUCE. Ils concernent le financement

- de projets relatifs à la transformation et à la commercialisation de produits agricoles (173,5 MUCE pour 566 projets)
- d'actions en faveur des zones méditerranéennes (110,1 MUCE pour 150 projets)
Les crédits engagés s'élèvent à 47,8 MUCE pour l'irrigation dans le Mezzogiorno, 33,2 MUCE pour le boisement et 29,1 MUCE pour l'infrastructure dans certaines zones rurales.
- d'une action commune pour la pêche côtière (15 MUCE pour 97 projets).

Le rapport fournit entre autres des données récapitulatives des montants payés par le FEOGA au titre des différentes mesures et ce depuis qu'elles ont été instaurées.

3. VERIFICATIONS ET IRREGULARITES

Les efforts déployés pour lutter contre les irrégularités, notamment par l'amélioration du système de communications régulières des cas constatés dans les Etats membres, ont été poursuivis. De multiples vérifications sur place, tant pour la section Garantie que pour la section Orientation, ont été effectuées. La Commission a poursuivi plusieurs enquêtes spécifiques et un contrôle orienté qui a porté sur l'application du prélèvement de coresponsabilité et sur les mesures destinées à élargir le marché laitier. Il convient de souligner que ces vérifications de la part de fonctionnaires de la Commission s'ajoutent aux efforts des Etats membres qui sont les premiers responsables dans le domaine de la lutte contre les fraudes faites au détriment du FEOGA.

Pour la section Garantie, un total de 246 cas d'irrégularités a été communiqué en 1980 par les Etats membres. Ils portent sur un montant de 21,5 MUCE dont 1,6 MUCE ont été récupérés.

Par rapport à 1979 (116 cas d'un montant total de 2,1 MUCE), ces chiffres constituent un accroissement élevé. Ils se rapportent principalement aux produits laitiers (116 cas), aux MCM (50 cas) à l'huile d'olive (19 cas) aux fruits et légumes (15 cas) et aux céréales (14 cas).

Pour la section Orientation, le nombre d'irrégularités constatées a été de 13 pour un montant d'environ 97.000 UCE pour lesquels environ 26.000 UCE ont pu être récupérées jusqu'à présent.

EVOLUTION DES DEPENSES FLUGA-GARANTIE PAR SECTEUR

en Mio ECU

TABLEAU 1

NA...C DES DEPENSES	1975	1976	1977	1978	1979	1980
CEREAUX	589,3	655,9	629,9	1.112,5	1.563,7	1.669,3
Restitutions	329,9	403,3	365,6	831,9	1.184,7	1.174,7
Interventions dont :	259,4	252,6	264,3	280,6	379,1	494,6
- restitutions à la production	90,6	51,2	76,6	117,0	143,3	148,4
- aide au blé dur	103,1	82,8	134,8	89,0	115,4	129,0
- stockage	65,0	118,2	52,4	72,3	88,9	212,8
RIZ	3,4	18,4	13,5	17,9	42,9	58,7
Restitutions	2,8	18,2	13,3	16,8	41,7	44,4
Interventions	0,6	0,2	0,2	1,1	1,2	14,3
PRODUITS LAITIERS	1.193,7	2.277,7	2.924,1	4.014,6	4.527,5	4.752,0
Restitutions	331,4	765,6	1.417,4	1.565,0	2.087,9	2.745,9
Interventions, dont :	862,3	1.512,1	1.506,7	2.449,6	2.439,6	2.006,1
- aides au lait écrémé	606,8	755,5	853,1	1.131,7	1.310,2	1.261,6
- stockage lait écrémé	55,9	520,4	310,0	682,1	361,1	20,6
- stockage beurre	151,2	275,1	274,3	506,1	475,6	439,5
- écoulément beurre	38,6	31,0	81,5	112,8	154,9	207,6
- participation producteurs laitiers	-	-	-	-	-	-
- élargissement des marchés	-	-	-	-	-	-
MATIERES GRASSES	187,8	247,1	268,5	324,8	606,0	687,3
Restitutions	0,5	10,3	1,0	0,1	1,2	3,7
Interventions dont :	187,3	236,8	267,5	324,7	604,8	683,4
- aides huile d'olive	157,7	128,7	161,4	143,6	357,8	290,2
- aide graines colza, navette, tournesol	28,3	92,8	84,9	131,0	202,3	340,4
SUCRE	271,2	229,3	598,4	878,0	939,8	575,2
Restitutions	27,8	62,0	409,1	640,4	685,1	286,2
Interventions dont :	243,4	167,3	189,3	237,6	254,7	289,0
- remboursement frais stockage	94,7	147,7	177,8	227,9	240,0	272,6
VIANDE BOVINE	923,3	615,9	467,7	638,7	748,2	1.363,3
Restitutions	145,9	133,6	132,1	145,4	270,2	715,5
Interventions dont :	777,4	482,3	335,6	493,3	478,0	647,8
- stockage public et privé	407,4	347,7	290,5	413,0	417,2	504,1
- prime reconstitution cheptel	88,1	46,6	41,1	76,9	60,3	77,7
VIANDE OVINE	-	-	-	-	-	53,5
Interventions	-	-	-	-	-	53,5

Répartition des dépenses au titre de l'exercice 1980 par Etat membre (1) et (2)

en MUCE

Etat membre	Totaux	% 1980	% 1979
BELGIQUE	571,1	5,1	7,2
DANEMARK	615,8	5,4	6,0
ALLEMAGNE	2.452,9	21,7	22,5
FRANCE	2.829,7	25,0	21,8
IRLANDE	564,6	5,0	4,4
ITALIE	1.828,0	16,2	15,9
LUXEMBOURG	11,6	0,1	0,1
PAYS-BAS	1.543,3	13,6	13,2
ROYAUME-UNI	885,2	7,8	8,9
COMMUNAUTE (3)	13,0	0,1	-
TOTAUX CEE	11.315,2	100,0	100,0

- (1) Compte tenu des corrections pour la ventilation des dépenses par Etat Membre au titre du système "Etat membre exportateur paie MCM intra pour Etat membre importateur".
- (2) IL est à noter que cette répartition par Etat membre appelle les plus expresses réserves étant donné, d'une part, que les variations des délais d'exécution des paiements peuvent être très différents suivant les Etats membres et que, d'autre part, les dépenses faites par les organismes payeurs d'un Etat membre ne peuvent être considérées comme propres à celui-ci du fait que la Communauté constitue un espace économique unifié.
- (3) Paiements directs aux bénéficiaires dans le secteur de l'huile d'olive et suite aux arrêts de la Cour du 4.10.1979 (restitutions à la production pour les céréales)

ACTIONS INDIRECTES

Paiements effectués en 1980 pour les actions socio-structurelles de caractère général, les actions en faveur des régions défavorisées et les actions en liaison avec les organisations communes de marché

(en UCE)

ACTIONS	BELGIQUE/ BELGIE	DANMARK	DEUTSCHLAND	FRANCE	IRELAND	ITALIA	LUXEMBOURG	NEDERLAND	UNITED KINGDOM	TOTAL
I. SOCIO-STRUCTURELLES DE CARACTERE GENERAL										
Directive n° 12/159/CEE	2.512.287,52	7.415.252,76	19.891.189,90	9.952.885,31	5.639.559,98	1.102.739,82	-	10.096.078,14	29.936.435,37	86.546.439,20
Directive n° 12/160/CEE	17.489,38	-	589.382,68	48.500,74	49.544,43	-	-	7.177,63	26.841,74	739.936,66
Directive n° 12/161/CEE	17.451,50	50.276,09	314.284,54	4.047.135,44	171.418,09	587.945,93	-	-	54.762,97	5.303.274,62
TOTAL I	2.807.228,40	7.465.528,25	20.794.857,12	14.048.521,49	5.860.511,56	1.690.685,81	-	10.103.255,77	30.018.040,08	92.589.650,48
II. EN FAVEUR DES REGIONS DEFAVORISEES										
Directive n° 75/268/CEE	2.478.446,13	-	14.415.718,58	26.394.968,65	14.575.491,34	735.653,66	498.422,28	1.100,69	29.542.405,42	88.675.206,95
Directive n° 78/626/CEE	-	-	-	-	3.725.382,67	-	-	-	-	3.725.382,67
Directive n° 78/627/CEE	-	-	-	5.526.946,98	-	-	-	-	-	5.526.946,98
Directive n° 79/359/CEE	-	-	-	2.407.697,43	-	-	-	-	-	2.407.697,43
TOTAL II	2.478.446,13	-	14.415.718,58	34.329.613,16	18.300.874,01	735.653,66	498.422,28	1.100,69	29.542.405,42	100.335.234,43
III. STRUCTURELLES EN LIAISON AVEC LES ORGANISATIONS COMMUNES DE MARCHE										
Règlement (CEE) n° 131/71	-	-	1.294.256,47	-	5.483,44	-	-	5.480,13	-	1.305.200,04
Règlement (CEE) n° 104/71	756.562,02	8.920.090,26	34.684.992,31	10.775.009,55	3.376.806,99	-	-	19.025.427,88	-	82.284.854,10
Directive n° 71/369/CEE	3.559.156,95	42.198,72	4.478.485,64	18.072.895,87	3.869.315,02	-	-	1.605.946,20	-	31.627.998,40
Règlement (CEE) n° 70/176	-	-	-	10.130.398,96	-	-	-	-	-	10.130.398,96
Règlement (CEE) n° 110/76	6.711,52	-	-	-	-	5.957.801,54	-	-	-	5.957.801,54
Règlement (CEE) n° 231/69	-	-	-	89.257,52	34.285,86	1.485.446,06	-	108.177,64	14.439,25	1.651.666,33
Règlement (CEE) n° 1035/72	-	-	-	82.235,39	-	-	-	-	-	82.235,39
Règlement (CEE) n° 1046/71	-	-	-	62.413,35	9.756,40	-	-	-	1.341,97	73.511,72
TOTAL III	4.322.430,49	8.962.288,98	40.457.724,42	39.212.210,64	7.245.527,71	7.383.247,60	126.651,14	4.782.881,72	20.647.155,30	133.129.118,00
TOTAL I - III	9.408.105,02	16.427.817,23	75.701.300,12	87.590.325,59	31.405.915,28	9.789.587,07	625.073,42	14.887.238,38	80.207.600,80	326.044.002,91

TAB. 4

ACTIONS DIRECTES

Octroi du concours en UCE du 1er janvier au 31 décembre 1980

Règlement	BELGIQUE/ BELGIE	DANMARK	DEUTSCHLAND	FRANCE	IRELAND	ITALIA	LUXEMBOURG	NETHERLAND	UNITED KINGDOM	TOTAL
355/77	5.124.111	4.142.610	23.006.090	40.662.261	13.753.685	65.927.610	22.584	7.251.131	13.669.176	173.559.258
1852/78	168.037	297.675	491.952	1.273.977	3.932.367	4.489.673	-	-	4.345.670	14.999.351
1760/78	-	-	-	13.112.474	-	16.025.010	-	-	-	29.137.484
269/79	-	-	-	9.951.221	-	23.271.455	-	-	-	33.222.676
1362/78	-	-	-	-	-	47.780.823	-	-	-	47.780.823
TOTAL	5.292.148	4.440.285	23.498.042	64.999.933	17.686.052	157.494.571	22.584	7.251.131	18.014.846	298.699.592